SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-2522-23

RONALD TARAKJI, : <u>CIVIL ACTION</u>

Plaintiff-Appellant, : On Appeal from a Final Decision of

the New Jersey State Parole Board

V. :

NEW JERSEY STATE PAROLE BOARD,

•

Defendant-Respondent.

:

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI Public Defender Office of the Public Defender 31 Clinton Street, 12th Floor Newark, N.J. 07101

Joseph J. Russo Alicia J. Hubbard

Assistant Public Defender
Attorney ID: 032151987

Deputy Public Defender
Attorney ID: 040812000

Of Counsel and on the Brief Joseph.Russo@opd.nj.gov

PLAINTIFF IS NOT CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NOS.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THE PAROLE BOARD'S REVOCATION DECISION MUST BE REVERSED AND THE PAROLE VIOLATION DISMISSED, WITH PREJUDICE, AS THE BOARD'S DECISION WAS RENDERED IN DEROGATION OF DUE PROCESS AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS BECAUSE PAROLE FAILED TO PRESERVE A CRITICAL SURVEILLANCE VIDEO OF THE INCIDENT WHICH WAS THE BASIS FOR THE VIOLATION AFTER THE VIDEO WAS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED TO BE PRESERVED. (U.S. CONSTAMEND. XIV; N.J. CONST. (1947) ART. I, PAR. 1 (Raised Below) (1T 61-7 to 63-3; Pa 14)	E S N D E S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
A. The Parole Board's decision to revoke must be vacated because it was premised upon a denial of Mr Tarkaji's right to confront the evidence against hin and present a defense, in derogation of his right to due process and fundamental fairness.	:. n
B. Giglio protections should be afforded to those facing parole revocation.	
The private interest that will be affected by the official action is great	23
2. The value of the safeguard is great	26
3. The governmental interest would not be adversely impacted by the safeguard	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.) PAGE NOS. The Parole Board's Decision to Revoke must be vacated because an adverse inference must be drawn POINT II THE HEARING OFFICER VIOLATED MR. **PROCESS** TARAKJI'S DUE RIGHTS BY PERMITTING PAROLE OFFICER VILMARY LOPEZ AND THE ONLY NON-HEARSAY FACT WITNESS. EMMANUEL AJIDAHUM. TO **TESTIFY** AUDIOCONFERENCING, WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE. THEREBY DEPRIVING MR. TARAKJI OF HIS RIGHT TO OBSERVE AND MEANINGFULLY CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES. (U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV; N.J. CONST. (1947) ART. I, PAR. 1) (RAISED BELOW) **POINT III** MR. TARAKJI DID NOT **SERIOUSLY** OR PERSISTENTLY VIOLATE A CONDITION OF HIS PAROLE AND REVOCATION WAS NOT DESIRABLE, THUS THE FINAL AGENCY DECISION OF THE PAROLE BOARD MUST BE REVERSED. (Pa 15)......40

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

	_			
Final Agency Decision Revoking Parole	$\mathbf{p_a}$	11	I _ 1	. 5
That Agency Decision Revoking Latole	1 a	11	r – 1	U

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Assignment of Counsel
Discharge Report
Incident Report
Community Supervision Reports of March 2, 2024
Emails Between Madden Counsel and Parole Staff
Appeal to the Full BoardPa 10
Final Agency Decision
Notice of Appeal and Motion to File As Within Time Pa 16-22
Notice of Probable Cause Hearing (Parole Revocation) Pa 23-25
Press Release: Kintock Awarded Contract for Residential Programs in Newark and Bridgeton
Office of the Public Defender Parole Project Report (February 2024) Pa 27-32
Criminal Sentencing and Disposition Commission Report (March 2023) Pa 33-36
New Jersey Governor's Budget Message for FY2024

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS. **CASES** Berta v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 473 N.J. Super. 284 (App. Div. 2022). 12, 25 In re Taylor, 158 N.J. 644 (1999)41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

PAGE NOS. CASES (Cont'd.) McGowan v. N.J. State Parole Bd., 347 N.J. Super. 544 (App. Div. 2002)......41 New Jersey State Parole Bd. v. Cestari, 224 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 1988)25 Pathri v. Kakarlamath, 462 N.J. Super. 208 (App. Div. 2020)......35 State ex rel. A.B., 219 N.J. 542 (2014)......31 State ex rel. W.C., 85 N.J. 218, 221(1981)......22 State v. Dimitrov, 325 N.J. Super. 506 (App. Div. 1999), State v. Hester, 233 N.J. 381 (2018)......9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)	PAGE NOS.
CASES (Cont'd.)	TAGE NOS.
State v. Moffa, 36 N.J. 219 (1961)	22
<u>State v. Njango</u> , 247 N.J. 533 (2021)	9
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 452 N.J. Super. 124 (App. Div. 2017)	31, 32
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 219 N.J. 270 (2014)	9
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 143 N.J. 273 (1996)	15
<u>State v. Szemple</u> , 247 N.J. 82 (2021)	18
State v. W.B., 205 N.J. 588 (2011)	30, 31
Thompson v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 210 N.J. Super. 107 (App. Div. 1986)	34
<u>Trantino v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</u> , 154 N.J. 19 (1998)	11
Trantino v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.,166 N.J. 113 (2001)	11
White v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 136 N.J. Super. 360 (App. D	Div. 1975)14
STATUTES	
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-7.12(c)(1)	40
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-7.12(c)(2)	40
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-7.13	35
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-7.13(d)	38
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-7.14	34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.a.)	PAGE NOS.
STATUTES (Cont'd.)	
N.J.A.C. 71-6.12(p) 4	8
N.J.A.C. 71-6.12(q)	8
N.J.S.A 10A:71–6.4	4
N.J.S.A. 10A:71-6.12 (p)	20
N.J.S.A. 19:4-1	25
N.J.S.A. 19:4-1.1	25
N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.60	40
N.J.S.A. 2A:158A-5.3	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-8	20
RULES	
<u>R.</u> 3:13–3(b)	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. CONST. (1947) ART. I, PAR. 1	9, 14, 33, 38
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	9, 14, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

PAGE NOS.

OTHER AUTHORITIES
59 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Pardon and Parole</u> § 6 (1987)9
Black's Law Dictionary, (11th ed. 2019)9
Criminal Sentencing and Disposition Commission Report, 24-26 (March 2023)6
Laurie S. Kohn, <u>Money Can't Buy You Love: Valuing Contributions</u> <u>By Nonresidential Fathers</u> , 81 Brooklyn L. Rev. 53, 54, 85-86 (2015)28
Leila Morsy and Richard Rothstein, Mass Incarceration and Children's Outcomes
Russo, J., et al., <u>Parole Project Report</u> , 82-83, Office of Public Defender (February 2024)
Vincent Schiraldi, Mass Supervision: Probation, Parole, and the Illusion of Safety and Freedom, at 80 (2023)
